

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ABBVIE INC. et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

Case No. 14-cv-5151

PUBLIC VERSION

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	ii
Argument	2
I. The Court Should Enter Judgment for Defendants on <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Grounds.....	2
A. FTC Has Not Carried Its Burden of Proving Subjective Motivation (Findings of Fact (“FF”) 19-187, Conclusions of Law 1-16).....	3
1. Under the Correct Standards, FTC Has Not Carried Its Burden.....	4
2. Under FTC’s Mistaken Position on What the Subjective Prong of <i>PRE</i> Requires, FTC Still Cannot Prevail	11
II. Judgment Should Be Entered for Defendants on the Ground that FTC Has Not Established that Defendants Possessed Monopoly Power (FF 188-348, Conclusions of Law 25-37).....	12
A. FTC Has Failed to Prove Monopoly Power Through Direct Evidence	13
B. FTC Has Failed to Prove Monopoly Power Through Indirect Evidence.....	15
1. FTC’s Only Proposed Market Definition Is Inconsistent with the Law and the Evidence	15
2. FTC Has Not Carried Its Burden with Respect to Any Alleged Topicals-Only Market.....	19
3. The Evidence Shows that a Properly-Defined Market Encompasses Injectables and that Defendants Did Not Have Monopoly Power	21
III. FTC’s Request for Disgorgement Should Be Denied (FF 349-528, Conclusions of Law 38-62).....	26
A. Disgorgement Is Not Legally Authorized Here	26
B. FTC Has Not Carried Its Burden to Prove Any of Its Requested Disgorgement Amounts	27
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advent Systems, Ltd. v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	26
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....	22, 23
<i>Barr Laboratories, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Systems, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	3
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Dr. Reddy's Laboratories, Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 6387316 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 14, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	5
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....	13, 20, 25
<i>Freedom Card, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	26
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	12
<i>Kaiser Foundation v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 2009 WL 3877513 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2009).....	14
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	26, 27
<i>In re Lantus Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 355372 (D. Mass. Jan. 10, 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Mallinckrodt Inc. v. FDA</i> , 2015 WL 13091366 (D. Md. July 29, 2015).....	32
<i>Marshall v. City of Vicksburg</i> , 82 U.S. 146 (1872).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	26
<i>Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Warner Chilcott plc</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15, 21
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D.N.J. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>SEC v. Posner</i> , 16 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 286 (1810).....	27, 28
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 447 (1855)	27
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	4
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venezuela</i> , 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Tunis Bros. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991).....	15, 35
<i>United States v. Syufy Enterprises</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>URL Pharma, Inc. v. Reckitt Benckiser, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5042911 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2015)	14
<i>Weiss v. York Hosp.</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	13, 20, 21
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litigation</i> :	
868 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2, 3, 12, 27
2012 WL 1657734 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2012)	3

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(l).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	26
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03(b) & cmt. e.....	9
Carl Shapiro, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Patent Settlements Between Rivals</i> , Antitrust, Summer 2003, at 70	5
